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HIGHLIGHTS 
Preliminary estimates for Novether 1991 show that 
egg production in Canada at 38,017,000 dozen decreased 
by 1.0% from Novenber 1990. The nuther of layers 
decreased by 0.3% from 21,057,000 in 1990 to 
21,002,000 in 1991 whiLe the rate of Lay decreased 
from 2,188 in Novenber 1990, to 2,172 in Noventer 
1991. 

Egg producers received an average of 92.9 cents 
per dozen in Novether 1991 capered with 92.6 cents 
in Noventier 1990. ALL Levies paid to marketing boards 
by producers have been sobtracted f ran these prices. 

Frozen eggs in coLd storage increased by 62.4% f ran 
Jarjary 1, 1991 to Jaruary 1, 1992. 

IP1TRUCTI0N 

Data for stocks of frozen poultry and eggs are 
collected by maiL qJestiorwiaires from p.tiuic and 
senii-pi.blic coLd storages, meat packers, growers, 
wholesaLe grocers' warehouses and central warehouses 
of chain grocery stores. 

Inventories are taken at rnarnfacturers and whole-
saLe Level and firma are required to report all stocks 
held in their oi establishments or in specially rent-
ed rooma elsewhere as at the opening of the first 
business day of the manth. Stocks of poultry products 
are obtained with the co-operation of Agriculture 
Canada. 

Although storage operators have been asked to re-
port Grade A poultry separateLy from other inventory 
since Jaruary 1, 1976, some Grade A may stilt be re-
ported with other grades. 

UNCLASSIFIED poultry stocks, as shoiei in TabLe 9, 
incLixie the folLowing: thicken fat, necks, backs, 
giblets (hearts, Livers, gizzards), cooked and 
i.ncooked diced chicken meat except for whole fowl, all 
other edible parts of fowl. Unclassified inclixies 
turkey necks, backs, giblets and cooked and incooked 
diced turkey meat, but does not inclode chicken feet, 
pheasants, caiLs or rathits. 

Note: 
Quantities in this bulletin are in metric Lriits. 
The conversion factor is 1 kg = 2.2046 Lb. 
To order.................................(613)951-2453 
For information..........................(613)951-2549 

PRUCTI0N El STOCKS D'OEUFS ET DE VOLAILLES 
noventre 1991 

FAIlS SAILLANTS 
Selon lea eat imat i ama peovi sot res, to product ion d' oeuf s au 
Canada eat de 38,017,000 douzatnes, ue diminutation de 1.0% 
de noventire 1990 a noventre 1991. Le nathre de pondeuses a 
diminué de 0.3% de 21,057,000 en 1990 6 21,002,000 en 1991 
tandis q.ie Ic taux de ponte a dimirué de 2,188 en 1990 6 
2,172 en noventre 1991. 

Lea prodocteurs ant recu en noyeme 92.9 cents to douzaine 
d'oeufs en noverbre 1991 centre 92.6 cents en noventre 1990. 
Toutes Les reterues payees aus agertes de consierciatisation 
ant ete soustraites de ces prix. 

Les stocks d'oeuf S congeLes en entrepôt frigorifice ont 
augeiente de 62.4% do icr janvier 1991 au ler janvier 1992. 

INTRODUCTION 
A 
Lea stocks de produits de volaille et d'oeufs congelés ant 
ete recueillis au moyen de cj.iestiomaires envoyés oux 
entrepôts frigorificpes des secteurs pi.bLics et semi-pthLics, 
aux conserveries de viande, aux éleveurs, aux entrepOts des 
épiciers-grossistes et aux entrepôts caisus des épicerics a 
succursates nuLtiples. 

Au coors de relevés effectués au niveau do Ia production et 
de to vente en gras, on a demandé aux entreprises de declarer 
tous lea stocks cpJ'eL Lea détenaient dens Leurs propres eta-
btissenients ou dans tea Locaux Loués speciaLement a cette fin 
et Ce, en date do debut de to premiere journee ouvrabLe do 
mois. Lea chiffres sur les stocks de volatile ant ete re-
cueiLLis par L'entremise d'Agriculture Canada. 

t4Enie si Les exploitants d'entrepots ant Cte priés 6 partir 
do icr janvier 1976,de faire un raort des lots de voLailles 
tie classe A, distincts des autres stocks, certains Lots tie 
classe A peuvent toutefois figurer dens Lea autres classes. 

Les prockiits congelés NON CLASSES qui sent présentés au 
tabLeau 9 do Cette ptlication incluent Ic gras do pouLet,les 
coos, lea dos, les thetis (coeurs, foies, gésiers), to viaride 
de pouLet cut te ou non cui te coi.ée an cttes, sauf lea poules 
entières, et toutes les autres parties canestibles do to 
poule. Le tableau 9 inclut aussi Lea cous, lea dos, les 
abatis (coeurs, foies, gésiers) do dindon,La viande tie dindon 
cuite et non cuite co.çée en cities, mais n'incLut pas les 
pattes tie pouLet, lee faisans, Les caiLles ou Len Lapins. 

Note: 
Lea qjantites dens ce bulletin sent en u-iités métriqes. 
Le facteur do conversion utiLisC est: 1 kg = 2.2046 liv. 
Poor connmrider .................................. (613)951-2453 
Poor renseignements.............................(613)951-2549 
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TABLE 1. Sumiary Table, Production, Stocks and Farm Prices of Eggs, Canada, Noveeter 1990 and 1991 

TABLEAU 1. Soninaire, production, stocks d'oeufs at prix a Is ferme des oeufs, Canada,novea*re 1990 et 1991 

Noverg,er 

Novegtre 

1990 1991 

1991 as 
a % of 

1990 

1991 en 
% de 
1990 

Average nuther of Layers - Noobre moyen 	 1 000 
de pondeuses 	 21,057 	 21,002 	 99.7 

Eggs per 100 Layers - Noobre d'oeufs 
pour 100 pondeuses 2,188 2,172 99.3 

Egg production - ProductIon 	 1 000 doz. 
d'oeufs 	 1 000 douz 38,399 38,017 99.0 

Farm price of eggs sold for consuition - Prix 	t/doz. 
a Is ferme des oeufs mis en marché 	 •/douz 92.6 (1) 92.9 (1) 100.3 

January 1, 	1991 1992 January 1, 
revised(2) preliminary(2) 

icr jarwier 	1991 1cr janvier 1992 
rectlfl6s(2) provisoires(2) 

doz. - 1 000 	douz 

Stocks of frozen eggs - Stocks 	 .6kg/doz. 
d'oeufs congetés 	 .6kg/douz 874 1,419 162.4 

(1) ALL Levies paid to marketing boards by producers have been subtracted from these prices. 
(1) Toutes Les retenues payees aux agences de coernercialisation ont eté soustraites de ces prix. 
(2) On the first business day of the month. 
(2) Le premier jour ouvrab(e du mois. 

TABLE 2. Egg Production,by Province, Noventer 1990 and 1991 

TABLEAU 2. Production d'oeufs, per 	province, noveabre 1990 et 1991 

Average niater 1991 as 	Eggs per 1991 as Egg production(2) 1991 as 
of Layers(1) a % of 	100 Layers a X of a % of 

1990 1990 1990 

Nontre moyen 1991 en 	Nontre d' oeufs 1991 en Product ion 1991 en 
de pondeuses(1) % de 	pour 100 % de d'oeufs(2) % de 

1990 	pondeuses 1990 1990 

1990 	1991 1990 	1991 1990 	1991 

1 000 No. - rtre doz. . 	1 000 	douz 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 386 394 102.1 1,894 1,855 97.9 609 609 100.0 
Prince Edward IsLand 

lLe-du-Prince-Edouard 138 138 100.0 1,830 1,713 93.6 210 197 93.8 
Nova Scotia 	Nouvelte Ecosse 863 906 105.0 2,215 1,931 87.2 1,593 1,458 91.5 
New Brunswick 	Nouveau Brunswick 472 520 110.2 2,114 2,246 106.2 832 973 116.9 

iébec 3,636 3,621 99.6 2,246 2,266 100.0 6,806 6,778 99.6 
Ontario 7,916 7,822 98.8 2,232 2,223 99.6 14,718 14,492 98.5 
Manitoba 2,364 2,345 99.2 2,147 2,244 104.5 4,229 4,386 103.7 
Saskatchewan 890 889 99.9 2,163 2,096 96.9 1,604 1,553 96.8 
ALberta 1,782 1,756 98.5 1,983 1,924 96.8 2,952 2,816 95.4 
British CoLut,ia - 

CoLombie-Britamique 2,612 2,611 100.0 2,226 2,185 98.2 4,846 4,755 98.1 

Canada 21,057 21,002 99.7 2,188 2,172 99.3 38,399 38,017 99.0 

(1) The average of the estimated nuther of Layers at the begirwiing and end of month. 
(1) Moyenne du nontre estimatif de pondeuses au debut et a Is fin du mois. 
(2) Egg production includes Leakers and rejects, as well as eggs soLd for consurqtion, eggs soLd for hatching 

and eggs used by producers. 
(2) La production d'oeufs con,rend Les oeufs fissures et rejetCs, Les oeufs vendus pour Is consoimiation, Les oeufs 
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TABLE 3.Egg Disposition,by Province,Noveat*r 1990 and 1991 

TABLEAU 3.Ecoutement des oeufs,par province, novethre 1990 et 1991 

Sold for constzçtion 

vendus pour consonlmation 

Quantity 	Value 

Quantité 	Vateur 

1990 	1991 	1990 1991 

Farm price 

Prix a La ferme 

1990 	1991 

Used by producers 

UtiLisés par Lea producteurs 

Quantity 	Value 

Quantité 	Valeur 

1990 	1991 	1990 	1991 

Leakers and 
rejects 

Oeufs fissures 
et rejetés 

1990 	1991 

1 000 of doz. $'OOO C per doz. 1 000 of doz. $'OOO 1 000 of doz. 

1 000 de douz. C La douz. 1 000 de douz. 1 000 de douz. 

WfLd. 	- 	1.-N. 597 	596 682 682 114.2 114.5 1 	1 1 1 12 	12 

P.E.I. 	- 	I.-P.-E. 205 	191 213 201 104.0 105.4 1 	1 2 2 4 	4 
N.S. 	- 	N.-E. 1,466 	1,288 1,507 1,354 102.8 105.1 3 	3 4 4 11 	7 

N.B. 	- 	N.-B. 732 	793 758 829 103.5 104.6 3 	3 4 4 3 	16 
Qu6. 5,683 	5,581 5,226 5,200 92.0 93.2 22 	22 29 29 113 	111 
Ont. 13,120 	12,956 11,716 11,746 89.3 90.7 61 	61 65 66 262 	259 
Man. 3,953 	4,104 3,487 3,523 88.2 85.8 17 	17 17 16 79 	82 
Sask. 1,453 	1,382 1,321 1,263 90.9 91.6 44 	44 47 48 30 	28 
Alta -AIb. 2,482 	2,316 2 1 360 2,168 95.1 93.6 48 	48 51 51 50 	47 

B.C. 	- 	C.-B. 4,289 	4,154 4,197 4,041 97.9 97.3 26 	26 28 28 86 	83 

Canada 33,980 	33,361 31,467 31,007 92.6 92.9 226 	226 248 249 650 	649 

TABLE 4. Production and Disposition of Eggs, by Province, January to the end of Noven*,er 1990 and 1991 

TABLEAU 4. Production et écouLement des oeufs, par province, janvier a La fin de noveare 1990 et 1991 

1991 as SoLd for 1991 as Used by 1991 as Leakers and 
a % of consuiçtion(2) a X of producers a % of Rejects 

1990 1990 1990 
Production(1) 

1991 en Vendus pour 1991 en UtiLisés per 1991 en Oeufs fissures 
% de consonination(2) X de Les producteurs % de et rejetés 
1990 1990 1990 

1990 1991 •1990 	1991 1990 	1991 1990 1991 

1 000 of doz. 1 000 of doz. 1 000 of doz. 1 000 of doz. 

1 000 de douz. 1 000 de douz. 1 000 de douz. 1 000 de douz. 

NfLd. - 	1.-N. 6,490 6,499 100.1 6,356 	6,370 100.2 11 	11 100.0 127 127 

P.E.I. - 	I.-P.-E. 2,412 2,512 104.1 2,352 	2,444 103.9 11 	11 100.0 47 47 
N.S. N.-E. 17,747 17,245 97.2 16,191 	15,446 95.4 33 	33 100.0 132 113 

N.B. 	- N.-B. 9,221 10,111 109.7 8,105 	8,169 100.8 33 	33 100.0 35 163 
Qu6 . 75,552 77,065 102.0 63,631 	64,883 102.0 242 	242 100.0 1,270 1,293 
Ont. 165,541 165,371 99.9 149,173 	148,843 99.8 671 	671 100.0 2,981 2,972 
Man. 48,523 49,754 102.5 45,319 	46,566 102.8 187 	187 100.0 905 931 
Sask. 17,946 18,100 100.9 16,168 	16,297 100.8 484 	484 100.0 332 333 
ALta 	-AI.b. 34,192 33,975 99.4 28,761 	28,530 99.2 528 	528 100.0 581 577 

B.C. 	- C.-B. 53,973 53,157 98.5 47,698 	46,658 97.8 286 	286 100.0 955 934 

Canada 431,597 433,789 100.5 383,754 	384,206 100.1 2,486 	2,486 100.0 7,365 7,490 

(1) Includes hatching eggs. 
(1) Conprend Les oeufs ci' incubation. 
(2) Hatching eggs not included. 
(2) Me coaç,rend pas les oeufs d'incubation 
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TABLE 5.Placements, Laying Chicks by Province or Region Four-Week Period 1  ending 	Movefrer 30 	1990 and 1991 

TABLEAU 5.Placements de poussins femeLles du type de ponte, per province et region, periode de quatre semaines finissant I.e 
30 noveure 1990 et 	1991 

Four-week period ending 	 January 1 to Novether 30 
Movether 30 

Période de quatre semaines 	 Du ler janvier su 30 novenire 
se terminant Le 	30 novethre 

	

1991 as 	 1991 as 

	

a%of 	 aXof 

	

1990 	 1990 
1990 	1991 	 1990 	1991 

	

1991 en 	 1991 en 

	

%de 	 %de 

	

1990 	 1990 

'000 	 '000 

Atlantic provinces - Provinces de I'AtLantique 223 224 100.4 1,659 1,619 97.6 
Québec 397 285 71.8 2,822 2,605 92.3 
Ontario 732 621 84.8 7,770 7,240 93.2 
Manitoba 300 289 96.3 2,646 2,463 93.1 
Saskatchewan 97 75 77.3 884 908 102.7 
ALberta 176 182 103.4 1,884 1,922 102.0 
British Coluitia - CoLoitie-Britannique 299 225 75.3 2,393 2,183 91.2 

Canada 2,224 1,901 85.5 20,058 18,940 94.4 

Source: AgricuLture Canada 

TABLE 6. Report of Processed Egg Production, Canada, Four week Period ending 	Moveeter 30 1991 

TABLEAU 6.Rapport sur La production d'oeufs transformés, Canada, pour Les quatre semaines finissant Le 30 noveritwe 1991 

Whole egg 	 Yolk 	 TotaL period 	 To date 
Atbunen 

Oeufs entiers 	 Jaunes 	 TotaL, période 	A ce jour 

kiLograms - kilogranmes 

Total break (Liquid basis) - Total des 
oeufs cassés (liquide) 1,742,732 490,038 885,953 3,118,723 39,519,206 

Frozen egg production - Production 
d'oeufs congeLés 700,852 228,172 89,328 1,018,352 15,221,546 

Liquid egg production - Production 
d'oeufs liquides 818,906 28,730 86,898 934,534 8,816,495 

Dried egg production - Production de 
poudre d'oeufs 70,881 152,758 158,747 382,386 3,945,026 

Source: Poultry Market Report, AgricuLture Canada. 
Source: Marché de volaiLles, rapport d'AgricuLture canada. 
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TABLE 7. Egg-feed Ratio, by Month, Canada, 	1986 - 1991 

TABLEAU 7. Rapports des oeufs aux aliments, per mois, Canada, 	1986 - 1991 

Month -Mois 
	

1986 	1987 	 1988 	1989 	1990 	 1991 

kiLograms - ki (ograiTmee 

January 	Janvier 3.67 3.98 4.12 3.76 3.80 4.23 
February - Février 3.67 4.02 4.18 3.78 3.80 4.15 
March - Mars 3.73 4.08 4.02 3.91 4.02 4.36 
ApriL - AvriL 3.80 4.07 4.18 3.83 3.95 4.01 

May - Mai 3.77 4.05 4.16 3.88 3.79 4.07 
June - Juin 3.78 3.99 4.02 3.97 3.75 4.20 
JuLy - 	JuilLet 3.81 3.98 3.64 3.96 3.86 4.33 
August - AoCit 3.79 3.95 3.77 3.94 3.99 4.24 

Septe,rber - Septefthre 3.81 4.09 3.75 3.96 4.05 4.32 
October - Octobre 3.91 4.07 3.80 4.05 4.09 4.37 
Noveober - Wovedore 3.99 3.86 3.80 4.22 4.25 4.51 
Decenter - Décentre 3.99 4.00 3.81 4.28 4.36 

Average - Moyenne 3.81 4.01 3.94 3.96 3.98 

Note: The egg-feed ratio is the ,unber of kiLogranm of 17%-20% laying feed that are equaL in vaLue to the farm price of one 
dozen eggs. Feed prices are weighted by the nuiter of layers in each of five regions of Canada. Egg prices are based 
on the returns to farmers for all grades of market eggs. Begirving in 1986, all Levies paid to marketing boards by 
producers have been subtracted from these prices. 

Nota: Le rapport des oeufs aux aliments est Ic noebre de kilogranmes de moutée de ponte è teneur de 17%-20% dont La valeur 
équivaut au prix d'une douzaine d'oeufs a to ferme. Ic prix des aliments est pondéré suivant Le nontre de pondeuses 
dons cinq regions do Canada. Le prix des oeufs est fondé sur Las recettes des agricutteurs pour toutes Les categories 
d'oeufs vendus. A partir de 1986, toutes Les retenues payées aux agences de connerciaLisation ont ete soustraites de 
ces prix. 

TABLE 8. Average Prices of Eggs Sold for Consuiption in Canada, by Month, 	1986 - 1991 (1) 

TABLEAU 8. Prix moyens des oeufs vendus pour consonination au Canada, par mois, 	1986 - 1991 (1) 

Month-Moi s 
	

1986 	1987 	 1988 	1989 	1990 	 1991 

dollars per dozen - dollars to douzaine 

January - Janvier .819 .818 .857 .971 .870 .905 
February - Février .830 .818 .867 .975 .867 .883 
March - Mars .839 .814 .859 .986 .896 .933 
April - AvriL .847 .798 .854 .984 .886 .878 

May - Mai .837 .789 .858 .981 .856 .875 
June - Juin .834 .801 .868 .991 .865 .893 
July - JuiLlet .835 .810 .896 .992 .894 .912 
August - AoCit .831 .807 .942 .981 .923 .883 

Septenter - Septentre .818 .809 .951 .980 .924 .900 
October 	Octobre .832 .809 .984 .986 .917 .913 
Noventer - Noventre .824 .809 .982 .986 .926 .929 
Deceater - Décentre .814 .814 .984 .987 .927 

(1) Begirwing in 1986, all Levies paid to marketing boards by producers have been subtracted from these prices. 
(1) A partir de 1986, toutes Les retenues payees aux agences de conmerciaLisation ant etC soustraites de cc prix. 
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TABLE 9. Stocks of Frozen Poultry, by Province(1) 

Chicken i.mder 2 kg Chicken 2 kg and over 
Chicken Processed 

Poulets de moms de 2 kg PouLets de 2 kg et plus cuts chicken 

Reported 	Other Reported 	Other Morceaux PouLets 
Grade A Grade A de pouLet apprétés 

Total Total 
Rapporte 	Autres Repporté 	Autres 

Mo. 	 Classe A Classe A 

metric - tOITes - metriques 

Atlantic provinces(3) 

1 	 January 1,1992p 36 86 122 22 17 39 533 126 
2 	 Deceifter 1,1991r 48 68 116 21 23 44 466 146 
3 	 January 1,1991 53 100 153 43 51 94 421 57 

Quebec 

4 	 January 1,1992p 358 327 685 225 246 471 2,391 744 
5 	 Deceffber 1,1991r 228 278 506 129 258 387 1,713 561 
6 	 January 1,1991 569 1,033 1,602 660 672 1,332 2,837 611 

Ontario 

7 	 January 1,1992p 
8 	 Deceither 1,1991r 
9 	 January 1,1991 

Manitoba 

10 	 January 1 , 1992p 
11 	 Decerrber 1,1991r 
12 	 January 1,1991 

Saskatchewan 

13 	 January 1,1992p 
14 	 Deceober 1,1991r 
15 	 January 1,1991 

118 	 84 	202 	 44 	152 	196 	1,893 	2,201 
217 	111 	328 	 49 	197 	246 	1,828 	2,022 
239 	 58 	297 	 39 	171 	210 	2,403 	1,657 

160 	183 	343 	 52 	 62 	114 	957 	106 
110 	370 	480 	 68 	 70 	138 	532 	 54 
392 	302 	694 	 21 	176 	197 	468 	 72 

175 	 87 	262 
	

9 	 4 	 13 	253 
	

58 
132 	 74 	206 

	
16 	 22 	 38 	195 

	
58 

169 	123 	292 
	

14 	 18 	 32 	205 
	

64 

Alberta 

16 	 January 1,1992p 537 446 983 78 31 109 724 122 
17 	 Decent*r 1,1991r 268 439 707 134 47 181 634 158 
18 	 January 1,1991 328 108 436 222 72 294 585 153 

British Coluthia 

19 	 January 1,1992p 33 32 65 7 12 19 201 172 
20 	 Deceither 1,1991r 30 28 58 14 29 43 229 185 
21 	 January 1,1991 132 73 205 19 145 164 296 189 

Canada 

22 	 January 1,1992p 1,417 1,245 2,662 437 524 961 6,952 3,529 
23 	 Deceeter 1,1991r 1,033 1,368 2,401 431 646 1,077 5,597 3,184 
24 	 January 1,1991 1,882 1,797 3,679 1,018 1,305 2,323 7,215 2,603 

See footnote(s) at end of table 
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TABLEAU 9. Stocks de viande de volaille congelée, par province(1) 

Chicken 	Fowl Turkey 5 kg and under 

Poutets 	Poules Dindoni de 5 kg at meins 

Reported 	Other Reported 	Other 
Grade A Grade A 

Total Total 	 Total 
Rapporté 	Autres Rapporté 	Autres 
Ctasse A Classe A 	 No 

metric - tonnes metriques 

Provinces de l'AtLantlque(3) 

820 4 50 54 79 81 160 1cr janvier 1992p 1 
772 10 45 55 378 182 560 1cr décentre 1991r 2 
725 75 18 93 132 74 206 1cr janvier 1991 3 

Québec 

4,291 138 64 202 644 106 750 1cr janvier 1992p 4 
3,167 165 98 263 1,099 902 2,001 1cr décere 1991r 5 
6,182 149 136 285 328 208 536 ler janvier 1991 6 

Ontario 

4,492 12 343 355 696 134 830 1cr janvier 1992p 7 
4,424 8 262 270 1,130 238 1,368 1cr déceatre 1991r 8 
4,567 64 835 899 1,526 253 1,779 1cr Janvier 1991 9 

Hani toba 

1,520 15 40 55 57 102 159 1cr janvier 1992p 10 
1,204 15 17 32 132 16 148 1cr décefrre 1991r 11 
1,431 38 133 171 185 57 242 1cr Janvier 1991 12 

Saskatchewan 

586 13 15 28 35 15 50 1cr janvier 1992p 13 
497 10 17 27 12 17 29 1cr décesre 1991r 14 
593 9 19 28 27 2 29 1cr janvier 1991 15 

Alberta 

1,938 31 39 70 297 177 474 1cr jarwier 1992p 16 
1,680 22 249 271 392 179 571 1cr décecre 1991r 17 
1,468 34 197 231 188 287 475 1cr janvier 1991 18 

CoLothie-Britannlque 

457 26 11 37 65 61 126 1cr janvier 1992p 19 
515 30 35 65 205 110 315 1cr décefire 1991r 20 
854 31 13 44 158 117 275 1cr janvier 1991 21 

Canada 

14,104 239 562 801 1,873 676 2,549 1cr janvier 1992p 22 
12,259 260 723 983 3,348 1,644 4,992 1cr décethre 1991r 23 
15,820 400 1,351 1,751 2,544 998 3,542 1cr janvier 1991 26 

Voir note(s) A La fin ck tableau. 
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TABLE 9. Stocks of Frozen PouLtry, by Province(1) 

No. 

Turkey over 5 kg and 
under 8 kg 
Dindonsdeplusde5kg 
at de moms de 8 kg 

Reported 	Other 
Grade A 

Rapporté 	Autres 
Classe A 

Total 

Turkey 8 kg and over 

Dlndonsde8kgetptus 

Reported 	Other 
Grade A 

Rapporté 	Autres 
CLasse A 

Total 

metric - tonnes - métricjes 

Atlantic provinces(3) 

1 January 1,1992p 83 61 144 88 30 118 
2 Decewber 1,1991r 448 392 840 284 248 532 
3 January 1,1991 103 56 159 89 79 168 

Quebec 

4 January 1,1992p 625 172 797 574 826 1,400 
5 Deceober 1,1991r 1,665 616 2,281 1,058 976 2,034 
6 January 1,1991 421 611 1,032 289 461 750 

Ontario 

7 January 1,1992p 812 679 1,491 134 1,911 2,045 
8 Decenter 1,1991r 3,194 1,844 5,038 958 1,512 2,470 
9 January 1,1991 492 688 1,180 310 354 664 

Manitoba 

10 January 1,1992p 292 185 477 327 127 454 
11 Deceober 1,1991r 452 152 604 473 58 531 
12 January 1,1991 476 157 633 82 110 192 

Saskatchewan 

13 January 1,1992p 93 20 113 22 24 46 
14 Decether 1,1991r 288 76 364 306 64 370 
15 January 1,1991 69 38 107 51 94 145 

Alberta 

16 January 1,1992p 284 157 441 251 379 630 
17 Decenter 1,1991r 872 686 1,558 835 859 1,696 
18 January 1,1991 265 192 457 139 384 523 

British CoLutt,ia 

19 January 1 , 1992p 143 205 348 306 515 821 
20 Decether 1,1991r 533 410 943 748 890 1,638 
21 January 1,1991 202 238 440 217 416 633 

Canada 

22 January 1,1992p 2,332 1,479 3,811 1,702 3,812 5,514 
23 Deceuter 1,1991r 7,452 4,176 11,628 4,662 4,607 9,269 
24 January 1,1991 2,028 1,980 4,008 1,177 1,898 3,075 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
(2) See introduction for an explanation of uncLassified. 
(3) See Table 10 for total stocks of frozen chicken and turkey meat by province. 
Note: 1kg = 2.2046 lb. 
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TABLEAU 9. Stocks do viende do volailLe congeLee, par province(1) 

Turkey Turkey 	Ducks Goose 	Unc Las- Grand 
further total sified(2) totaL 

processed all 
poultry 

meat 

Dindons Dindons 	Canards Oies 	 Won Total 
appretés total class6(2) général, 

viande do 
votailte 	 No 

metric - tomes 	métnques 

Provinces de L'Attantique(3) 

114 536 13 9 281 1,713 1cr janvier 1992p 1 
148 2,080 39 33 339 3,318 1cr déceobre 1991r 2 
167 700 10 10 352 1,890 1cr janvier 1991 3 

Québec 

430 3,377 107 20 1,658 9,655 1cr janvier 1992p 4 
631 6,947 171 19 2,728 13,295 Iler décentre 1991r 5 
278 2,596 74 16 1,315 10,468 1cr janvier 1991 6 

itarlo 

2,262 6,628 244 27 1,679 13,425 1cr janvier 1992p 7 
2,624 11,500 343 17 2,247 18,801 1cr décenbre 1991r 8 
2,003 5,626 173 27 2,300 13,592 1cr jenvier 1991 9 

Manitoba 

413 1,503 67 160 358 3,663 1cr janvier 1992p 10 
379 1,662 74 316 415 3,703 1cr décentre 1991r 11 
340 1,407 55 532 439 4,035 1cr janvier 1991 12 

Saskatchewan 

84 293 12 1 48 968 1cr janvier 1992p 13 
84 847 15 13 74 1,473 1cr décentre 1991r 14 
70 351 13 17 46 1,048 1cr janvier 1991 15 

Alberta 

218 1,763 119 10 139 4,039 1cr janvier 1992p 16 
192 4,015 168 7 156 6,297 1cr décefthre 1991r 17 
237 1,692 66 3 158 3,618 1cr janvier 1991 18 

CoLontle-Bri tannique 

915 2,210 44 10 217 2,975 1cr jerivier 1992p 19 
886 3,782 73 9 109 4,553 1cr décethre 1991r 20 
618 1,966 15 9 347 3,235 1cr Jenvier 1991 21 

Canada 

4,436 16,310 606 237 4,380 36,438 1cr janvier 1992p 22 
4,944 30,833 883 414 6,068 51,440 1cr décentwe 1991r 23 
3,713 14,338 406 614 4,957 37,886 ler janvier 1991 24 

(1) Poicls do La voLaiLLe habilLée et éviscérée. 
(2) Voir introduction pour tze explication do non cLassé. 
(3) Voir tableau 10 pour Ic total do stocks do viancie do poutets et do dindons congetés. 
Nota: 1kg = 2.2046 Liv. 
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Table 10. Stocks of Frozen Chicken and Turkey Meat, Atlantic Provinces 

TabLeau 10. Stocks de vlande do poutets at dindons congetés, provinces do t'Atlsntlque 

TotaL 

Chicken Turkey 
Poutets Dindons 

metric - tomes - métriques 

NewfoundLand - Terre-Neuve: 

January 1,1992p 	- icr janvier 1992p 354 185 
Deceter 1,1991r 	- icr décethre 1991r 412 475 
January 1,1991 	- ler janvier 1991 379 216 

Prince Edward Island - ILe-du-Prince-Edouard: 

January 1,1992p 	- icr janvier 1992p 0 0 
Decerber 1,1991r 	- icr décefitre 1991r 0 0 
January 1,1991 	- icr janvier 1991 0 0 

Nova Scotia - Nouvetle-Ecosse: 

January 1,1992p 	- icr janvier 1992p 253 276 
Decefther 1,1991r 	- icr déceat,re 1991r 184 1,437 
January 1,1991 icr janvier 1991 218 343 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick: 

January 1,1992p 	- icr janvier 1992p 213 75 
Decenter 1,1991r icr deceigre 1991r 175 167 
January 1,1991 icr janvier 1991 128 141 

TabLe 11. Stocks of Frozen Eggs in Cold Storage, by Region 

TabLeau 11. Stocks d'oeufs congelés dana les entrepôts frigorificJes per regions 

January 1,1992p 
Total 

icr janvier 	1992p 

Whole 	Yolk 	Whites Decenter 1, January 1, 
1991r 1991 

Total 
Entiers 	Jaune 	Blanc icr décethre icr janvier 

1991r 1991 

metric - tomes - métriques 

Canada 805 	409 	205 1,419 	1,352 874 

Atlantic provinces - Provinces do L'Atlantique 1 0 0 1 2 4 

Central provinces - Provinces centrales 499 146 95 740 636 485 

Western provinces - Provinces do l'Ouest 305 263 110 678 714 385 
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TabLe 12. Stocks of Edible Dried Egg Products in Storage in Canada(1) 

TabLe 12. Stocks de produits d'oeufs comestibles séchés dans Las entrepôts au CInada(1) 

	

January 1, 	Decefther 1, 	January 1, 
1992p 	1991r 	1991 

icr janvier 	icr décethre 	icr janvier 
1992p 	1991r 	1991 

metric - tomes - métriques 

Dried whole egg and mixes - Poudre d'oeufs 
entiers et mélanges 	 165 	164 	226 

Dried egg yolk and mixes - Poudre de jaunes 
d'oeuf S at méLanges 	 39 	96 	106 

Dried albunen (egg whites) - Poudre d'aLbunen 
(blanc d'oeufs) 	 191 	242 	223 

Total 	 395 	502 	555 

(1) IncLudes inported product, product heLd for anaLysis, product heLd in bond and stocks on gouverment account. 
(1) Conprend tout produit inporté, produit détenu pour anaLyse, produit consigné et Lea stocks détenus pour Le coapte 

du gouvernement. 
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